

STATE OF MAINE  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. BCD-21-416

---

NECEC TRANSMISSION LLC, et al.,  
Plaintiff-Appellants

v.

BUREAU OF PARKS AND LANDS, et al.,  
Defendant-Appellees

---

On Report from Business and Consumer Court  
Docket No. BCD-CIV-2021-0058

---

**BRIEF OF CALPINE CORPORATION,  
VISTRA CORPORATION, HOLLY BRAGDON,  
AND BRIAN AHERN AS AMICI CURIAE**

Elizabeth A. Boepple (Bar No. 4422)  
Sean R. Turley (Bar No. 6351)  
Murray Plumb & Murray  
75 Pearl Street  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207)523-8215  
eboepple@mpmlaw.com

Paul W. Hughes  
Andrew A. Lyons-Berg  
McDermott Will & Emery LLP  
500 North Capitol Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
Tel: (202) 756-8000  
phughes@mwe.com  
alyonsberg@mwe.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	3
I. Avangrid did not demonstrate a likelihood of success on the merits.....	4
A. The business court correctly held that Avangrid is unlikely to succeed on the merits of its vested rights claim. ....	5
1. The vested rights doctrine does not foreclose the State’s exercise of its essential police powers.....	5
2. Because the NECEC project was at risk at the time Avangrid undertook construction, it cannot invoke the vested rights doctrine.....	12
B. The Initiative is consistent with the constitutional separation of powers.....	26
1. The Initiative is an exercise of legislative, not executive, power.....	26
2. The Initiative does not trench on the judicial power.....	31
3. No legislative veto issue precludes the Initiative.....	37
4. The Initiative does not usurp the other branches’ interpretive authority.....	40
C. The Initiative does not violate the Contracts Clause.....	43
II. The posture of this case independently warranted denial of the preliminary injunction.....	50
Conclusion.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>All. for Retired Americans v. Sec’y of State,</i> 2020 ME 123, 240 A.3d 45 .....	4, 50, 52
<i>In re Anthony R,</i> 2010 ME 4, 987 A.2d 532 .....	41
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Coalition for Economic Equity,</i> 950 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	51
<i>Avangrid Networks, Inc. v. Sec’y of State,</i> 2020 ME 109, 237 A.3d 882 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bangor Historic Track, Inc. v. Dep’t of Agric., Food &amp; Rural Res.,</i> 2003 ME 140, 837 A.2d 129 .....	4
<i>Bangor Hydro-Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 589 A.2d 38 (Me. 1991) .....	36
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson,</i> 578 U.S. 212 (2016) .....	32
<i>Bar Harbor Baking &amp; Trust Co. v. Alexander,</i> 411 A.2d 74 (Me. 1980) .....	50
<i>Baxter v. Waterville Sewerage Dist.,</i> 146 Me. 211, 79 A.2d 585 (1951) .....	9, 27
<i>Biggs v. Town of Sandwich,</i> 470 A.2d 928 (N.H. 1984) .....	20
<i>Biodiversity Assocs. v. Cables,</i> 357 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	34
<i>Black v. Cutko,</i> 2021 WL 4268206 (Me. Bus. & Cons. Ct. Aug. 10, 2021) .....	15, 16, 44, 45
<i>Bosse v. City of Portsmouth,</i> 226 A.2d 99 (N.H. 1967) .....	22

**Cases—continued**

*Bossie v. State*,  
488 A.2d 477 (Me. 1985) ..... 30

*Caiazzo v. Sec’y of State*,  
2021 ME 42, 256 A.3d 260 ..... 15

*Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel*,  
846 N.W.2d 845 (Iowa 2014) ..... 41

*Chrysler Grp. LLC v. Fox Hills Motor Sales, Inc.*,  
776 F.3d 411 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 33

*City of Belfast v. Belfast Water Co.*,  
115 Me. 234, 98 A. 738 (1916) ..... 45

*City of Portland v. Fisherman’s Wharf Assocs. II*,  
541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988) ..... *passim*

*City of Tucson v. Arizona Mortuary*,  
272 P. 923 (Ariz. 1928) ..... 21

*Clackamas County v. Holmes*,  
508 P.2d 190 (Or. 1973) ..... 22

*Conservation Law Foundation, Inc v. Maine*,  
No. AP-98-45, 2002 WL 34947097  
(Me. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2002) ..... 24, 25

*Daley v. Commissioner, Dep’t of Marine Resources*,  
1997 ME 183, 698 A.2d 1053 ..... 47

*Dennis Melancom, Inc. v. City of New Orleans*,  
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 37

*Dirigo Housing Assocs., Inc. v. Crowley*,  
2003 WL 22309103 (Me. Super. Ct. 2003) ..... 52

*Energy Res. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.*,  
459 U.S. 400 (1983) ..... 26, 45

*Fournier v. Fournier*,  
376 A.2d 100 (Me. 1977) ..... 11

*Francis Small Heritage Trust, Inc. v. Town of Limington*,  
2014 ME 102, 98 A.3d 1012 ..... 47

**Cases—continued**

*Fuller-McMahan v. City of Rockland*,  
No. 05-58PH, 2005 WL 1645765  
(D. Me. July 12, 2005) ..... 10

*Gen Motors Corp. v. Romein*,  
503 U.S. 181 (1992)..... 44

*Glickman v. Jefferson Parish*,  
224 So. 2d 141 (La. Ct. App. 1969) ..... 21

*Grubb v. S.D. Warren. Co.*,  
2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117 ..... 30

*H.R.D.E., Inc. v. Zoning Officer of City of Romney*,  
430 S.E.2d 341 (W. Va. 1993)..... 22

*Hanchera v. Bd. of Adjustment*,  
694 N.W.2d 641 (Neb. 2005) ..... 20

*Hodges v. Snyder*,  
261 U.S. 600 (1923)..... 34

*Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter*,  
209 U.S. 349 (1908)..... 45

*Hutton v. City of Baton Rouge*,  
47 So.2d 665 (La. 1950) ..... 37

*Inhabitants of Otisfield v. Scribner*,  
129 Me. 311, 151 A. 670 (1930)..... 12

*Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery*,  
2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183 ..... *passim*

*Kuauai County v. Pacific Standard Life Ins. Co.*,  
653 P.2d 766 (Hi. 1982) ..... 21

*League of Women Voters v. Sec’y of State*,  
683 A.2d 769 (Me. 1996)..... 5, 12, 13, 27

*Letendre v. Currituck County*,  
817 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 23

*Lewis v. Webb*,  
3 Me. 326 (1825)..... 31, 32

**Cases—continued**

*Littlefield v. Adler*,  
676 A.2d 940 (Me. 1996) ..... 4

*Maine v. Norton*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D. Me. 2003)..... 48

*Maryland Reclamation Assocs., Inc. v. Harford County*,  
994 A.2d 842 (Md. 2010)..... 8

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*,  
449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 47

*N.A. Burkitt, Inc. v. J.I. Case Co.*,  
597 F. Supp. 1086 (D. Me. 1984)..... 43

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of the Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v.  
City of Jacksonville, Fla.*,  
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990) ..... 51

*NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n*,  
2020 ME 34, 227 A.3d 1117 ..... 31, 32, 33, 36

*Norton v. C.P. Blouin, Inc.*,  
511 A.2d 1056 (Me. 1986)..... 6

*OfficeMax Inc., v. County Quick Print, Inc.*,  
709 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D. Me. 2010)..... 52

*Omaha Fish & Wildlife Club, Inc. v. Community Refuse  
Disposal, Inc.*, 329 N.W.2d 335 (Neb. 1983)..... 23

*Opinion of the Justices*,  
571 A.2d 1169 (Me. 1989)..... 38

*Opinion of the Justices*,  
2004 ME 54, 850 A.2d 1145 ..... 39

*Penn Township v. Yecko Bros.*,  
217 A.2d 171 (Pa. 1966)..... 22

*Pennsylvania v. Wheeling & Belmont Bridge Co.*,  
59 U.S. (18 How.) 421 (1855) ..... 34, 35, 36

*Peterson v. Town of Rangeley*,  
1998 ME 192, 715 A.2d 930 ..... 7

## Cases—continued

<i>Pierce v. Kimball</i> , 9 Me. 54 (1832).....	29
<i>Pine Tree Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 634 A.2d 1302 (Me. 1993).....	32
<i>Piper v. Meredith</i> , 266 A.2d 103 (N.H. 1970) .....	20
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Powell v. Calvert County</i> , 795 A.2d 96 (Md. 2002).....	8
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.H. v. Town of West Newbury</i> , 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987).....	51
<i>Sahl v. Town of York</i> , 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Montana</i> , 114 P.3d 1009 (Mont. 2005) .....	49
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 997 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2021).....	14, 16
<i>Snohomish County v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 386 P.3d 1064 (Wash. 2016) (en banc) .....	9
<i>Spain v. City of Brewer</i> , 474 A.2d 496 (Me. 1984).....	10
<i>Spindler Realty Corp. v. Monning</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 7 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1966).....	22
<i>Stanley v. Town of Greene</i> , 2015 ME 69, 117 A.3d 600 .....	52
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 220 P. 890 (Okla. 1923) .....	41
<i>State v. L.V.I. Grp.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960 .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Legassie</i> , 2017 ME 202, 171 A.3d 589 .....	38

**Cases—continued**

*Stone v. Mississippi*,  
101 U.S. 814 (1880)..... 48

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018) ..... 43, 44

*Thomas v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of Bangor*,  
381 A.2d 643 (Me. 1978) ..... *passim*

*Tim Thompson, Inc. v. Village of Hinsdale*,  
617 N.E.2d 1227 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993)..... 21

*Tlingit-Haida Reg'l Elec. Auth. v. State*,  
15 P.3d 754 (Alaska 2001)..... 37

*Town of Cross Plains v. Kitt's Field of Dreams Korner, Inc.*,  
775 N.W.2d 283 (Wis. Ct. App. 2009) ..... 21

*Town of Hillsborough v. Smith*,  
170 S.E.2d 904 (N.C. 1969) ..... 21

*Town of Orangetown v. Magee*,  
665 N.E.2d 1061 (N.Y. 1996)..... 8

*Town of Sykesville v. West Shore Communications, Inc.*,  
677 A.2d 102 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1966) ..... 24

*Town of Windham v. LaPointe*,  
308 A.2d 286 (Me. 1973)..... 10

*United States Trust Co. v. New Jersey*,  
431 U.S. 1 (1977)..... 47, 48, 49, 50

*Verizon N.E., Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n*,  
2005 ME 16, 866 A.2d 844 ..... 37

*Village of Chestnut Ridge v. Town of Ramapo*,  
953 N.Y.S.2d 75 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 23

*Wagner v. Sec'y of State*,  
663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995) ..... 43

*Waste Disposal Inc. v. Town of Porter*,  
563 A.2d 779 (Me. 1989) ..... 7

*Wolfson v. Menardo*,  
573 A.2d 390 (Me. 1990) ..... 41



## **Constitutions, statutes, rules, and regulations**

### **Maine Constitution**

Art. IV, part 3, § 2.....	38
Art. IV, pt. 3, § 1 .....	27, 28, 29
Art. IV, § 18.....	53
Art. IV, § 19.....	53
Art. IX, § 14.....	38
Art. IX, § 23.....	42, 44, 47
1 M.R.S. § 71(8).....	39
35-A M.R.S. § 3132(6) .....	36
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 9-1204(A)(4).....	8
Cal. Gov't Code § 66498.1(c)(2).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 1630.3.....	42

### **Administrative materials**

#### *Formal Investigation into Hampden Tel. Companys*

*Affiliate Transactions*, No. 92-295, 1994 WL 16963181

(Me. P.U.C. Jan. 19, 1994) ..... 37

### **Other authorities**

American Law of Zoning § 32:5 (5th ed. 2021) .....	20
Avangrid, Inc. 10-Q (Oct. 30, 2020).....	16
Kathy Harbour, <i>Turnpike Vote May Have Far-Reaching Effects, Debaters Say</i> , Bangor Daily News (July 20, 1991).....	13
Eric Russell, <i>At \$289 per Vote, Question 1 Opponents Spent Three Times as Much as Supporters, and Still Lost</i> , Portland Press Herald (Nov. 5, 2021).....	1
<i>Turnpike Vote May Have Far-Reaching Effects, Debaters Say</i> , Bangor Daily News (July 20, 1991).....	13
